

## SCHEDULE OF FEES, RATES AND CHARGES BUILDING REGULATIONS

## Permit fees and charges

## (1) Permit fees and charges, in general; exceptions:

a) Plans examination fee:

- a) Permits are generally not required for carpeting, painting, wallpapering, paneling over existing walls and tile nor where the valuation of labor, materials and all other items not exceeding \$500.00 and the work or operations is of casual, minor, inconsequential nature, and does not violate any City codes or ordinances, or is exempt pursuant to Chapter 75-489, Laws of Florida (Special Acts), Section 25.
- b) Valuation for all construction shall be based on the contract value. The current Southern Building Code Congress International's valuation tables may be used if no contract is submitted with the permit applications.
- c) Plans review fees will be reduced by 50 percent for those projects using a private provider of plan review services, pursuant to Florida statues, to review the building, plumbing, mechanical and electrical trades.
- d) Where no permit fee is stated, the same shall not be interpreted as an intention to waive any requirement for a permit or fees for a permit that may be stated elsewhere in the City's Code of Ordinances.
- e) Prior to starting any electrical, gas, plumbing, mechanical, roofing or other work under a combination permit, the contractor or the subcontractor engaged to do the work shall files with Development Services a form showing the name and certification number of the subcontractor, the subcontractor's occupational license number, the combination permit number, the job address and other related information as may be required by Development Services. Failure to file such form or provide such information shall be cause for the refusal of inspection services, and the issuance of a correction notice with the appropriate fee.
- (2) Fee schedule. In the case of reviews, inspections and similar activities associated with building and related codes requiring a permit, the following schedule of fees shall apply:

	1. M	fultifamily and commercial, based on construction valuation of:	
	a.	\$100,000.00 or less	
		Plus, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction thereof\$3.9	)()
	b.	Greater than \$100,000.00 but not exceeding \$500,000.00\$380.0	)0
		Plus, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction thereof\$2.8	
	с.	Greater than \$500,000.00 but not exceeding \$1,000,000.00\$1,275.0	)0
		Plus, per \$1000.00 value or fraction thereof\$2.2	
	d.	Greater than \$1,000,000.00\$2,050.0	0
		Plus, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction thereof\$1.6	55
2	. One	e or two-family residential projects:\$16.0	)0
	Plus	10, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction contract\$1.0	0
b)	Plan a	amendments; Residential, multifamily and commercial projects:	
	1. C	Change to permitted plans, per hour\$53.0	0
	2. D	Duplicate permit placards, each\$16.0	0
		Change of contractor, per contractor\$26.0	
	4. R	Review replacement plans, per hour\$53.0	0
5	. Fiel	eld reviewed plan amendment\$26.0	0
c) (	Certifica	ate of occupancy:	
1	. One	e or two-family dwelling, per unit\$11.0	)0
2	. Mu	ultifamily and commercial, per application\$26.0	0
3	. Cor	nditional certificate of occupancy, per condition\$32.0	0
4	. Rep	placement or additional copy	
	a.	One or two-family dwelling, per unit\$11.0	)0
	b.	Multifamily and commercial\$26.0	0
d) S		Inspections:	
1		ange of use or certificate of occupancy inspection per trade\$37.0	
		aximum fee\$74.0	
2	. Afte	ter hours or weekends, per hour, per inspection\$53.0	0
	Mir	inimum fee, per inspection\$100.0	0
e) R	efunds:	3:	
1		rmits under \$40.00, unless issued in error by CityNo refun	
2		ork has commenced, or permit is over 90 days oldNo refune	
3	. All	l other permitsRefund of fee paid, less \$40.0	)0
		Page	1 (

f)	1.	nit fees: Per structure, based on construction valuation of:			
		a. \$100,000.00 or less	\$33.		
		Plus, per \$1,000.00 or value or fraction thereof:	\$7.		
		b. Greater than \$100,000.00 but not exceeding \$500,000.00	\$700.		
		Plus, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction thereof:			
		c. Greater than \$500,000.00 but not exceeding \$1,000,00.00			
		Plus, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction thereof	\$3.		
		d. Greater than \$1,000,000.00			
	2.	Plus, per \$1,000.00 of value or fraction thereof This fee applies to all types of permits, with additional costs of \$30.00 per trade or permit type for com	\$1.6		
		Exception: No additional fees for swimming pools.	r		
g)	Miscellaneous permits:				
6/	1.	Mobile home, mobile office, construction trailer, sales trailer, etc.			
		a. Building permit (tie-down and site placement)	\$37.		
		b. Electric permit.			
		c. Gas permit			
		d. Plumbing permit			
		e. Mechanical permit.			
	2.	Temporary power pole, not in conjunction with combination permit			
	2. 3.	Tent permit (may require electric) up to 20 ft x 40 ft			
	5.	Tent permit (may require electric) greater than 20 ft x 40 ft			
		Tent permit (may require electric) greater man 20 ft x 40 ft			
		organizations, as approved by the Neighborhood Services Division			
	Λ	Demolition permit.			
	4.	Plus, per square foot in excel of 1,000 square feet			
	~	Maximum total demolition permit fee	\$1,000.0		
	5.	House move:	¢.52.4		
		a. Application			
		b. Pre-inspection			
		Plus, per mile outside City	\$0.3		
		c. Remodeling permit, for setting house on lot, see sub-paragraph (2)(f) permit fees			
	6.	Swimming pool permit, above ground pool (for all work involved)			
	7.	Zoning verification letter, per letter	\$25.0		
	8.	Project research, per hour (not-to-exceed eight hours without commission approval	\$26.0		
h)	Bui	lding Official may assess special fees per written policy for:			
	1.	Work not ready for inspection (reinspection fee):			
		a. First occurrence	\$32.0		
		b. Second or subsequent occurrence	\$80.0		
	2.	Follow up on permit:			
		a. Failure to request inspections			
		b. Minimum fee			
	3.	After-the-fact permit:			
	5.	a. First occurrence	Triple permit fe		
		<ul><li>b. Second or subsequent occurrence by the same contractor, any job site in City</li></ul>			
	4.	Filing service fee for notice of commencement (this is in addition to County Clerk's charges)			
		*Expired permit fee			
	5. * ^	\$200.00 fee is to be charged to holders of expired permits. This fee may be refunded upon completion of	\$200.0		
			of all requirements to		
•、		se out" the permit through final inspection.			
i)		nit extensions:			
	1.	Permit expired:			
		A. Less than 30 days			
		B. More than 30 days, but less than 90 days			
	~	C. More than 90 days (fee based in value of work to be completed			
	2.	Exception, if only finals are needed	\$30.0		
	3.	As used in this fee schedule, "combination permit" means a permit for construction privileges, conditio two or more trades of permit types, for which proper approval has been granted by the City and for whi paid.			
g fe	es fo	appeals:			
		the construction/flood board of adjustment and appeals	\$130		
App					
Appo Appo	eal to	the City Manager			

Updated 01.24.2023 SLWatkisn